

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

DARREN J. ROBBINS

JOSEPH D. DALEY

(Counsel of Record)

jdaley@rgrdlaw.com

SCOTT H. SAHAM

LUCAS F. OLTS

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619/231-1058

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

SAMUEL H. RUDMAN

DAVID A. ROSENFELD

58 South Service Road, Suite 200

Melville, NY 11747

Telephone: 631/367-7100

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Matrixx’s Core Business: the Zicam Cold Remedy	1
B. Petitioners Received Repeated Warnings from Olfactory Medical Researchers and Complaints from Zicam Users that Zicam Caused a Horrible Side Effect Called “Anosmia” – Loss of Sense of Smell – in Numerous Users.....	1
1. Dr. Alan Hirsch, Neurological Director of the Smell & Taste Treatment and Research Foundation, Warned Matrixx in December 1999 About a Zicam-Anosmia Link.....	1
2. Petitioner Clarot Approached Dr. Miriam Linschoten of the University of Colorado’s Health Sciences Center and the Rocky Mountain Taste and Smell Center (“RMTSC”) in 2002, and Discussed with Her Complaints Matrixx Had Received Concerning the Link Between Zicam Use and Anosmia	2
3. Dr. Bruce Jafek, in the Department of Otolaryngology at the University of Colorado School of Medicine, Prepared a Medical- Conference Presentation in Fall 2003 that Described Ten Cases of Zicam-Linked Anosmia – and in Response Matrixx Warned Him Against Identifying Zicam	2
4. Numerous Zicam Users Filed Personal Injury Lawsuits Against Matrixx, Complaining that Zicam Caused Their Loss of Sense of Smell	4
C. Despite the Foregoing, Petitioners Made a Series of False and Misleading Public Reassurances Concerning Zicam’s Supposed Safety	4
D. As Complaints Surfaced About Zicam-Caused Anosmia, Matrixx Went on the Offensive – Vehemently (and Falsely) Denying Any Link Between Zicam and Loss of Sense of Smell.....	5
E. Once the Dramatic Truth About Zicam’s Link to Loss of Sense of Smell Was Revealed to a Nationwide Audience, Matrixx’s Stock Price Plummeted	6

	Page
F. Epilogue: Petitioners’ Post-Class Period Admissions Contradicted Their Earlier Representations, While the Numbers of Zicam-Related Anosmia Sufferers Climbed Even Higher.....	7
II. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal to Apply a Bright-Line Materiality Test Faithfully Comports with This Court’s Holding in <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i>	9
B. Petitioners’ Supposed Circuit Split Concerning the Relationship Between Materiality and Statistical Significance Is Illusory	11
C. The Fact-Bound Nature of the Panel’s Materiality Holding Further Counsels Against Review	14
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Scierter Holding Is Perfectly Consistent with This Court’s <i>Tellabs</i> Standard.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allen v. United States,
588 F. Supp. 247 (D. Utah 1984),
rev'd on other grounds, 816 F.2d 1417 (10th Cir. 1987)16

Asher v. Baxter Int'l Inc.,
377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)10

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... *passim*

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....8

Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,
270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)20

Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....12, 13

Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.,
251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)20

In re Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

In re Carter-Wallace Sec. Litig.,
220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....11, 17

In re Merck & Co. Sec. Litig.,
432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005).....13

Kurz v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.,
994 F.2d 136 (3d Cir. 1993).....13

Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd.,
338 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2003)13

New Jersey Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.,
537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008).....11

	Page
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Rowe v. Maremont Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9, 20
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	8
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 §302.....	5
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	8, 16
21 C.F.R. §314.80(a).....	15
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Melvin Aron Eisenberg, <i>Bad Arguments in Corporate Law</i> , 78 Geo. L.J. 1551 (1990)	16
Richard Lempert, Symposium on Law and Economics: <i>Statistics in the Courtroom: Building on Rubinfeld</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1098 (1985).....	16
Jack F. Williams, <i>Distrust: The Rhetoric and Reality of Means-Testing</i> , 7 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 105 (1999)	16
